AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1059-X, THE 1998-1999 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR CORPORATE AVIATION NORTH

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$1,300,000 is hereby available from the Airport Excluded Centers Fund fund balance (7404).
- Section 2. That the sum of \$1,300,000 is hereby transferred and appropriated to Aviation Capital Project Fund 2073; 563.10.
- Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective immediately.

Approved as to form:

CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 12th day of October, 1998, the reference having been made in Minute Book 112, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 49, Page(s) 20.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the <u>14th</u> day of <u>October</u>, 1998.

ORDINANCE NUMBER: 1132-X

0-15

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1095-X, THE 1998-1999 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR A U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE GRANT.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte:

- Section 1. That the sum of \$153,588 is hereby estimated to be available from the U. S. Department of Justice to provide financing for the Advancing Community Policing Project.
- Section 2. That the sum of \$153,588 is hereby appropriated to the Police Department budget in the General Fund 0101.
- Section 3. That the existence of this program may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year. Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the program and funds are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended.
- Section 4. It is the intent of this ordinance to be effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 12th day of October, 1998, the reference having been made in Minute Book 112, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 49, Page(s) 21.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the <u>14th</u>day of <u>October</u>, 1998.

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1059-X, THE 1998-1999 BUDGET ORDINANCE, TRANSFERRING AND APPROPRIATING WATER AND SEWER CAPITAL FUNDS FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR A WATER MAIN ALONG TRUELIGHT CHURCH ROAD AND SURFACE HILL ROAD.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

Section 1. That the sum of \$170,000 is hereby estimated to be available from the following Water and Sewer Capital Projects:

Project	Amount
2071; 634.18-Water Main - Blair to Bainview	\$32,000
2071; 635.57-Water Main - Creastdale/NC 51	138,000
Total	\$170,000

- Section 2. That the sum of \$170,000 is hereby transferred from the capital projects listed in Section 1 and appropriated to Water and Sewer Capital Project Fund 2071; 636.95 Water Main Truelight Church/Surface Hill.
- Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective immediately.

Approped as to form:

CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 12th day of October, 1998, the reference having been made in Minute Book 112, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 49, Page(s) 22.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the <u>14th</u>day of <u>October</u>, 1998.

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1059-X, THE 1998-1999 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR CONSULTANT SERVICES AND BOND COUNSEL FOR THE CONVENTIONAL CENTER HOTEL COMPLEX.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$200,000 is hereby estimated to be available from a future convention center permanent financing.
- Section 2. That the sum of \$200,000 is hereby appropriated to the Convention Center Capital Project Fund 2013; 371.08 Expansion Hotel Complex.
- Section 3. That the Finance Director is hereby authorized to advance the sum of \$200,000 from the Cenvention Center Tax Fund (0132) fund balance to Fund 2013;371.08 until such time that permanent financing is arranged. When permanent financing is arranged, this advance shall revert to the original source. If permanent financing is not arranged, the advance shall become the permanent source of funding.
- Section 4. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 5. This ordinance shall be effective immediately.

Approved as to form:

CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 12th day of October, 1998, the reference having been made in Minute Book 112, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 49, Page(s) 23.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the <u>14th</u> day of <u>October</u>, 1998.

ORDINANCE NO. 1135

AMENDING CHAPTER 21

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 42 OF CHAPTER 21 OF THE CHARLOTTE CITY CODE TO EXEMPT PROPERTY ZONED MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT (MUDD) FROM THE PROVISIONS OF THE TREE ORDINANCE RELATING TO PRIVATE PROPERTY.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte that:

Section 1. Chapter 21, Section 42(3), of the Code of the City of Charlotte is hereby amended by adding language at the end of the subsection to read as follows:

"(3) Property zoned Urban Mixed Use District (UMUD) or Property zoned Mixed Use Development District (MUDD)."

Section 2. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 12th day of October, 1998, the reference having been made in Minute Book 112, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 49, Page(s) 24.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 14th day of October, 1998.